

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. 329

TO BE ANSWERED ON 17.03.2020


PMAY-G IN TAMIL NADU


*329.  SHRI GNANATHIRAVIAM S.:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the number of houses proposed to be built and completed in the Tirunelveli district under the Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana (Gramin) (PMAY-G);


(b) the total amount of funds allocated, disbursed and utilised in Tamil Nadu under

PMAY-G, district-wise including Tirunelveli; and


(c) the total number of beneficiaries under the said Yojana in Tamil Nadu, district-wise including Tirunelveli?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)


(a) to (c): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (a) to (c) OF LOK SABHA STARRED

QUESTION NO.*329 TO BE ANSWERED ON 17.03.2020


(a) to (c): To achieve the objective of “Housing for All” by 2022, Ministry of Rural Development has been implementing Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana-Gramin (PMAY-G)

(restructured from the erstwhile Indira Awaas Yojana (IAY) with effect from 01.04.2016.

The Central Government allocates targets and funds to the State as a unit and the further sub-allocation of targets and funds to Districts/Gram Panchayat/Villages is made by the State Government itself.


In the Tirunelveli district under PMAY-G, 7,102 houses have been constructed against the target of 13,175 as on 12.03.2020. The Central Government releases to Tamilnadu State during the last four financial years are as under:-


S.No. Financial Year Amount of Central Release

(in lakhs)

1. 2016-17 69059.770

2. 2017-18 84848.578

3. 2018-19 50279.810

4. 2019-20 48752.12


A Statement indicating district-wise details, including Tirunelveli District, of number of beneficiaries, funds allocated, disbursed and utilized in the State of Tamil Nadu under PMAY-G is given at Annexure-I.


*******


Annexure-I


STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (a) to (c) OF LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION

NO.*329 TO BE ANSWERED ON 17.03.2020


District-wise details of beneficiaries, target set by State, houses constructed, funds allocation and utilized in respect of the State of Tamil Nadu

    (Units in Nos.) (Rs. in Lakhs)

S

N

o

District Beneficiaries

in PWL

Phase I Phase II Cumulat

ive

Target

Cumulati

ve Houses

Constru-

cted

Funds

Allocated

Funds

Utilized (2016-17 to 2018-19) (2019-20)

Target

Houses

Constructed

Target

Houses

Constru

cted

1 Ariyalur 30459 9272 4948 8679 52 17951 5000 21541.2 7791.6074

2 Coimbatore 3441 1588 1492 3289 187 4877 1679 5852.4 2177.8013

3 Cuddalore 51860 17733 7481 16709 124 34442 7605 41330.4 12592.504

4 Dharmapuri 28235 8764 6293 4662 461 13426 6754 16111.2 9995.8838

5 Dindigul 3431 2769 2535 2749 59 5518 2594 6621.6 3268.8186

6 Erode 5107 4429 4429 1055 61 5484 4490 6580.8 5588.3447

7 Kanchipuram 36658 21055 18129 11278 256 32333 18385 38799.6 23613.009

8 Kanniyakumari 3896 1268 1238 3430 23 4698 1261 5637.6 1566.3111

9 Karur 3274 2147 2133 886 67 3033 2200 3639.6 2597.459

10 Krishnagiri 13241 5243 4875 3201 624 8444 5499 10132.8 7337.1851

11 Madurai 11010 4379 3405 3813 83 8192 3488 9830.4 4547.0379

12 Nagapattinam 61094 30877 15568 16646 387 47523 15955 57027.6 25691.402

13 Namakkal 7713 3672 3277 3138 175 6810 3452 8172 4483.1093

14 Perambalur 9312 5024 3107 2865 189 7889 3296 9466.8 4903.102

15 Pudukkottai 26662 11713 7539 5559 580 17272 8119 20726.4 11571.299

16

Ramanathapura

m 19339 9111 5485 6458 110 15569 5595 18682.8 8042.2964

17 Salem 30801 11832 8260 8610 631 20442 8891 24530.4 12721.181

18 Sivagangai 8174 4776 3820 3366 174 8142 3994 9770.4 5418.593

19 Thanjavur 46976 20265 13848 10902 44 31167 13892 37400.4 19779.472

20 The Nilgiris 1439 456 439 1671 34 2127 473 2552.4 653.3952

21 Theni 1642 830 808 971 19 1801 827 2161.2 1019.1293

22 Thoothukkudi 6717 3833 3043 4143 21 7976 3064 9571.2 3900.5087

23 Tiruchirappalli 23418 9970 8103 7575 294 17545 8397 21054 10996.992

24 Tirunelveli 17458 7562 6792 5613 310 13175 7102 15810 9047.4572

25 Tiruppur 4140 2636 2552 1050 95 3686 2647 4423.2 3249.2553

26 Tiruvallur 18795 11372 8712 8217 466 19589 9178 23506.8 12481.183

27 Tiruvannamalai 39182 16931 12805 7792 1071 24723 13876 29667.6 19706.74

28 Tiruvarur 51721 22991 12800 14594 333 37585 13133 45102 20070.869

29 Vellore 40681 17841 14037 10210 791 28051 14828 33661.2 20208.062

30 Villupuram 98157 54135 25090 18000 549 72135 25639 86562 41806.158

31 Virudhunagar 7275 3078 2248 2869 87 5947 2335 7136.4 3037.6679

  Total 711308 327552 215291 200000 8357 527552 223648 633062.4 319863.83

Source : A2, B1, B3 & E4 reports of AwaasSoft as on 11.03.2020

*******

